RESOLUTION NO. 2009-166

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT ENTRY SIGN PROPOSALS TO THE CALTRANS GATEWAY MONUMENT PROGRAM FOR THE SHELDON ROAD / STATE ROUTE 99 AND GRANT LINE ROAD / STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGES

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2008, the City Council adopted the City and Community Entry Sign Program and directed staff to proceed with signs at the Sheldon Road and Grant Line Road Interchange projects, with the remaining signs to be implemented as funding becomes available; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has reinitiated its Gateway Monuments Program in 2009, setting forth criteria and guidelines for entry signs; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans has notified the City that proposals from local jurisdictions are being considered for entry signs on freeways and interstates; and

WHEREAS, staff has identified the entry sign location and design for submittal to the Caltrans Gateway Monuments Program as part of the landscaping projects for the Sheldon Road and Grant Line Interchanges on State Route 99; and

WHEREAS, the proposed entry sign locations and design were presented to the Elk Grove City Council; and

WHEREAS, the design of the signs includes size specifications that take advantage of the maximum allowable size for entry signs under the Caltrans guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the proposed signs and locations will undergo review by various Caltrans departments, and in case substantive design changes are requested by Caltrans, staff will bring back to Council any significant design changes and seek further direction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes staff to submit an entry sign proposal to the Caltrans Gateway Monument Program for the Sheldon Road / State Route 99 and the Grant Line Road / State Route 99 Interchanges.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-166

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |) | |
|----------------------|---|----|
| COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO |) | SS |
| CITY OF ELK GROVE |) | |

I, Susan Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Susan Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California